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Topic: Department's display of probity

Senator Julian Hill asked:

According to the Department of Finance, probity is evidence of ethical behaviour, and can be defined as complete and confirmed integrity, uprightness and honesty in a particular process. While agencies can often demonstrate the absence of fraud, corruption, illegal activity or conflicts of interest, does a mere absence of illegality, fraud, conflicts or corruption actually indicate probity? How does the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts (DITRDCA) assess whether it is acting in a way that is right and proper, not just in a way that is technically and legally correct?

Answer:

In 2022, the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts launched its Integrity Strategy, which includes the department’s Integrity Framework, to enhance the department’s assurance, risk and governance arrangements. The Strategy defines integrity as “the pursuit of high standards of professionalism, which in turn means doing the right thing at the right time to deliver the best outcomes for Australia sought by the government of the day”, which is the Australian Public Service Commission’s (APSC) definition, and aligns with the Department of Finance’s definition of probity.

The Strategy brings together all the elements of integrity that currently exist across the department into one place and is designed to ensure a holistic approach to integrity is embedded across the department’s activities. It delivers a clear and easy to understand narrative on the department’s position and expectations of all staff when it comes to embedding integrity in their work.

The Integrity Framework includes three lines of defence, which outline how integrity risks are managed at various points to ensure ethical behaviour:

• People and Procedure - the policies, guidelines and frameworks front line staff use to manage integrity risks

• Check and Challenge - work undergoing a quality assurance process to ensure it is evidence based and in line with the required frameworks
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• Independent Assurance - providing the Executive with assurances that integrity risks are being managed effectively

In support of the Integrity Strategy, the department developed an Integrity Dashboard which measures integrity indicators across the department in line with the department’s key areas of activity where integrity matters need to be considered most. Data contained within the Dashboard was identified using the APSC’s Integrity Metrics Resource as a guide.

The Dashboard is produced quarterly and aids in identifying the areas of integrity that are doing well, and those that require greater focus. It allows the department to target education and awareness raising campaigns to ensure staff are acting in a way that is right and proper. Trend data will allow the department to monitor whether education and awareness raising have impacted on behaviour, ensure the controls that govern integrity arrangements within the department are working as intended.
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Hansard Reference: Written (10 October 2023)

Topic: Department's compliance with regulatory frameworks

Senator Julian Hill asked:

The ANAO has found evidence the Australian public sector regularly fails to comply with both the intent and the requirements of its regulatory frameworks. How does DITRDCA evaluate how it is positively acting according to the intent of the law and thus demonstrating probity?

Answer:

The Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts has a number of mechanisms to monitor and evaluate its activities. This includes the department’s governance committees, which oversee key strategic areas and operations and support the Secretary as Accountable Authority.

The key governance committees are the Executive Leadership Team, Enabling Committee, Priority and Delivery Committee, and the Audit and Risk Committee.

The department has a dedicated Probity team, that supports internal stakeholders in ensuring that Probity considerations are front and centre in decisions made, not just in relation to procurement, but in relation to department business as a whole. Ethical decision making and appropriate record keeping of this decision making are cornerstones of the department’s approach to its actions.

The department also has an established Conflict of Interest (COI) process, that supports internal stakeholders on COI matters. This process includes the Annual COI declaration for SES and identified positions within the department, as well as education and advice throughout the year.

The department has an internal audit program, which is an independent assurance activity designed to add value and improve the department’s operations and performance. It helps the department achieve its purposes and accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.
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Internal audits are periodically undertaken on key aspects of the department’s processes and frameworks to assess whether they are fit-for-purpose and achieving their intended objectives.

The Internal audit work program is reviewed and endorsed by the Audit and Risk Committee and subsequently approved by the Secretary.
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Division/Agency: DIV - Office for the Arts

Hansard Reference: Written (10 October 2023)

Topic: Department's performance management system

Senator Julian Hill asked:

Does DITRDCA have an outcomes-based performance management system? How does DITRDCA balance the focus on outcomes with the risk this brings for compliance with the intent of the law?

Answer:

The Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts’ workforce performance framework is outcomes-based and is contemporary, research-based, focused on employee strengths and growing and evolving personal capabilities to achieve personal, team and departmental goals.

The department is committed to providing employees with the tools they need to develop and continue to meet the responsibilities and requirements of their role.

The framework is based on regular engagement between staff and supervisors, which provide opportunities for performance, behavioural and development requirements to be identified and support to be provided.

This provides a regular opportunity to ensure staff are not only achieving required outcomes, but ensure these are achieved in compliance with legislative and policy requirements.
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Division/Agency: DIV - Office for the Arts

Hansard Reference: Written (10 October 2023)

Topic: Department's mitigation of probity concerns

Senator Julian Hill asked:

What is DITRDCA’s view on how acting in ‘good faith’ mitigates the probity concerns that might arise from contraventions of the law?

Answer:

All employees are required to act in line with the APS Values and Code of Conduct, as well as the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts’ values. This includes complying with all applicable Australian laws.

The department’s Risk Appetite and Tolerance Statement, which is part of our Risk Management Policy and Framework, states:

• The department recognises that there is a risk of fraud and corruption within our activities. We have a very low appetite for unethical behaviour and we will not tolerate fraud or corruption. We will take all reasonable steps to prevent, detect and respond to fraud.

• The department is committed to a high level of compliance with relevant legislation, regulation, best practice as well as internal policies and governance requirements. We have low risk appetite where we have taken all reasonable steps to understand the legislative environment that we operate in. We will not tolerate deliberate or purposeful violations of legislative or regulatory requirements

Part of the department’s pro-integrity culture is acting on unethical behaviour, regardless of the circumstances, and putting in place steps to mitigate this in the future including sharing of integrity moments and lessons learned.
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Division/Agency: DIV - Office for the Arts

Hansard Reference: Written (10 October 2023)

Topic: Department's measurement of holistic program-wide strategy

Senator Julian Hill asked:

The department agreed to the ANAO recommendation to implement a holistic program-wide strategy that articulates how it will achieve its purpose and policy objectives, including detail on how performance would be measured and reported.
a) How is this work progressing, in particular, how will the department objectively measure the extent to which Artbank has stimulated a wider appreciation of contemporary
Australian art?
b) What data does the department collect on the display locations of leased artworks and how does this inform judgements as to whether the leasing activity and client base is targeted to deliver against the program’s purpose to make works available in public locations?

Answer:

a) The Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts is currently designing a 5-year strategic plan for the Artbank program. The department is creating a performance assessment framework using various data, including quantitative and qualitative information related to Artbank's key operations like acquisitions, leasing, public programming, customer satisfaction and collection management. The department has commenced this work and aims to finish the plan by December and start implementing it in January.

b) Artbank records precise artwork locations in lease agreements, including client/loaning institution addresses. Staff assess facilities to ensure all works, including high-value and fragile works, are safe. We customise access to Artbank's collection according to client needs, placing works in diverse non-museum settings to reach new audiences who might not visit traditional galleries or arts institutions.
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Topic: Department's compliance with Commonwealth Procurement Rules

Senator Julian Hill asked:

Artbank responded to the ANAO it had ‘refined its data collection around acquisitions to ensure compliance with the Commonwealth Procurement Rules’ (page 40). Please explain how the department is ensuring compliance with the following obligations, including by providing the relevant methodology:
a) value for money is demonstrated
b) procurement is non-discriminatory and uses competitive procurement processes
c) decision making is accountable and transparent
d) public resources are used in an efficient, effective, economical and ethical manner.

Answer:

Artbank has refined its acquisition processes, documentation and compliance measures by requiring explicit documentation of value-for-money considerations for acquisitions. This includes documenting the exhibitions, art fairs, catalogues and galleries visited to identify works for potential acquisition.

Curatorial meetings which discuss acquisitions include consideration of works from a diversity of galleries, artist run initiatives, fairs, and other visual arts venues – whether through live sighting or catalogue or digital image review. These meetings are now minuted.

The revised acquisition documentation includes details of the artist, the artwork, the artwork condition, rental accessibility, the significance of the artwork, evaluation against the criteria of the Artbank Collection Plan and Acquisition Policy, and a value-for-money assessment.

Acquisition decisions are all formally recorded and documented with final approval for each acquisition under the delegation of the SES Band 1 branch head, whatever the value of the work.

To ensure transparency Artbank has published on its website its Acquisition Policy and Collection Plan, and these will be reviewed following the development of an overarching strategy. Further, Artbank’s Collection Plan has been revised to include a description of the ways Artbank identifies works for acquisition as well as what is acquired. This is aimed at increasing transparency of Artbank’s processes.

In addition, Artbank runs Artbank Unpacked information sessions around Australia to which artists, gallerists, clients and members of the public are welcomed. These sessions provide information on all of Artbank’s activities and the opportunity for any questions to be asked about Artbank’s operations.

The Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts’ annual procurement plan links to Artbank’s Collection Plan. Recently, the department has published the Artbank Year in Review report, available from Artbank’s website. It lists every artwork acquired for the Artbank program, including the artist name, title of the work, medium, gallery or other vendor, and the price paid. This is aimed at providing transparency. This is in addition to recording procurements over $10,000 on the AusTender website.
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IQ23-000175

Division/Agency: DIV - Office for the Arts

Hansard Reference: Written (10 October 2023)

Topic: Artbank's Financial Statements - 2015-16 to 2022-23

Senator Julian Hill asked:

Please provide Artbank’s financial statements for financial years since 2015–16, including costs for staffing, travel, office and gallery accommodation, collection maintenance, and acquisitions.

Answer:

Artbank financial reports are at Attachment A for 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19,
2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22.

Attachments:
Attachment A: Artbank Financial Reports since 2015-16.
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Division/Agency: DIV - Office for the Arts

Hansard Reference: Written (10 October 2023)

Topic: Department's findings on the approach to the Artbank collection

Senator Julian Hill asked:

Why is the department of the view there were no findings of unethical behaviour when the audit found the department’s approach to acquiring, managing the leasing the Artbank collection had not been appropriate and that acquisitions have not been in accordance with the CPRs?

Answer:

The Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts has a focus on developing a pro-integrity culture which maintains the highest standard of ethical behaviour.

The department has developed an integrity strategy and framework that drives ethical behaviour, including uplifting staff capabilities, highlighting systems to support decision making and compliance.

The department has made and committed to undertake a number of actions to improve the operations of Artbank and compliance with the CPRs which were outlined in the department’s submission and related attachment to the Inquiry.

Further, the department has provided at Attachment A its response to recommendation 4 of the Audit into the Acquisition, Management and Leasing of Artworks by Artbank.

Attachments:
Attachment A – The Department’s response to ANAO’s recommendation number 4 regarding CPR’s and Transparency.

Inquiry into probity and ethics in the Australian public sector
Submission 4 - Supplementary Submission


Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts

Committee Inquiries Question on Notice

Public Accounts and Audit

Inquiry into Probity and Ethics in the Australian Public Sector

Attachment A

Recommendation 4

The Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts develop a fit for purpose procurement framework for the Artbank program which is consistent with Commonwealth Procurement Rules (CPRs), including open and transparent opportunities for Australian contemporary artists (or their representatives) to submit their artwork for acquisition, with clear records made at each step throughout the procurement processes employed.

Response

Noted

The Department understands the Commonwealth Procurement Rules and is committed to abiding by them to ensure that acquisitions of artworks are made in compliance with their requirements – especially in relation to the obligations under Division 1 of the Rules, such as ensuring value for money and impartiality.

Artbank will always consider unsolicited submissions from artists and gallerists and, will periodically run ‘Artbank Unpacked’ information sessions across Australia to increase awareness of its activities amongst the visual arts community.

Open tendering for artwork has its place in Artbank’s Acquisition Plan, but is not considered the primary procurement methodology. Procurement by limited tender is Artbank’s predominant procurement methodology (as is the industry practice for most public art institutions), and remains consistent with the CPRs. Procurement of works of art satisfy the conditions for limited tender under Rule 10.3(d) of the CPRs. We understand this provision exists due to the particular nature of artworks as original and unique articles (where there is no reasonable alternative or substitute), and the established market conditions for the acquisition of artworks into public collections.
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